

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

WP NO: 7396 OF 2026

Between:

Muddasani @ Bottu Mallaiah, S/o B. Madhurayya

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj AND Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Panchayat Officer, Karimnagar District.
3. The Mandal Panchayat Officer, Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar District.
4. The Rukmapur Gram Panchayat, Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary, Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar District,

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents in issuing Notice No.01/GP/2026 dated 12.02.2026 and the subsequent Notice dated 28.02.2026 issued by the 4th respondent in respect of the house situated near H.No.2-165/1 at Rukmapur Village, Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar District as illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction and violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India, and suspend the operation of Notice No.01/GP/2026 dated 12.02.2026 and the subsequent Notice dated 28.02,2026 issued by the 4th respondent and consequently direct the respondents not to take any coercive steps, including demolition or interference with the petitioner's residential house situated near H.No.2-165/1 at Rukmapur Village, Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of Notice No.01/GP/2026 dated 12.02.2026 and the subsequent Notice dated 28.02.2026 issued by the 4th respondent by directing the

respondents not to take any coercive steps, including demolition or interference with the petitioner's residential house situated near H.No.2-165/1 at Rukmapur Village, Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar District, pending disposal of WP No. 7396 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 11.03.2026 & 22.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI MANCHIKATLA VISHNUVARDHAN Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI ROOHI, Learned counsel Representing the AGP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ appearing for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and SRI SANTOSH REDDY Counsel Representing SRI K. PRADEEP REDDY Standing Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

The interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 22.07.2026.

Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI MANCHIKATLA VISHNUVARDHAN Advocate [OPUC] ✓
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRNJ

DATED: 24.06.2026



List on 22.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.7396 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER